restitution or for breach of statutory duty or 

misrepresentation, or otherwise, shall be 
limited in the aggregate in each Contract 
Year to the greater of: 
(a) £100,000 (one hundred thousand 

pounds) in respect of one incident or a 
series of related incidents and 
£250,000 (two hundred and fifty 
thousand pounds) for all such 
incidents in any 12 month period; or 

(b) the value of the Charges paid by You 
under this Contract (including all Unit 
Agreements) in the preceding 
Contract Year ("Liability Sum"). 

22.7 With reference to clause 22.6, in the event